# **-OP \$190.00 7846655**

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Wells Fargo Bank, National Association		01/04/2008	National Association:

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Tyler Mountain Water Company, Inc.
Street Address:	159 Harris Drive
City:	Роса
State/Country:	WEST VIRGINIA
Postal Code:	25159
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: WEST VIRGINIA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	78466559	RAINBOW
Serial Number:	78707173	CITRUS XTREME
Serial Number:	78707182	APPLE XTREME
Registration Number:	2653781	TYLER MOUNTAIN
Registration Number:	1913646	TYLER MOUNTAIN
Registration Number:	2025320	TYLER FARMS
Registration Number:	1911672	ANITA

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (304)343-7999

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 304-345-2000

Email: astarcher@lgcr.com

Correspondent Name: Ann R. Starcher, Esq.

Address Line 1: 300 Summers Street

TRADEMARK REEL: 003715 FRAME: 0290

900098565

Address Line 2: Suite 700 Address Line 4: Charleston, W	EST VIRGINIA 25301	
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	3420-31418	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Ann R. Starcher	
Signature:	/Ann R. Starcher/	
Date:	02/07/2008	
Total Attachments: 2		

source=Wells Fargo Release at USPTO#page2.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003715 FRAME: 0291

# RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, the undersigned, WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, acting through its Wells Fargo Business Credit operating division ("Assignor"), in its capacity as Lender under (and as defined in) that certain Credit and Security Agreement dated March 10, 2006 (as at any time amended, the "Loan Agreement") does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey to TYLER MOUNTAIN WATER COMPANY, INC., a West Virginia corporation ("Assignee"), without any representation or warranty by, or recourse to, Assignor, all right, title and interest of Assignor in and to the trademarks, trademark registrations and trademark applications listed below, arising that certain Patent and Trademark Security Agreement dated March 10, 2006 between Assignee and Assignor (as at any time amended, the "Trademark Security Agreement"), together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by such marks.

### Registrations

<u>Mark</u>	Registration Number	Registration Date
Tyler Mountain (and design)	2,653,781	November 26, 2002
Tyler Mountain	1,913,646	August 22, 1995
Tyler Farms	2,025,320	December 24, 1996
Anita (and design)	1,911,672	August 15, 1995

## **Applications**

<u>Mark</u>	Filing Date	Serial No.
Rainbow	August 12, 2004	78/466,559
Citrus Xtreme	September 6, 2005	78/707,173
Apple Xtreme	September 6, 2005	78/707,182

This Assignment is intended to operate as a release of all liens and security interests conveyed by Assignee to Assignor pursuant to the terms of the Loan Agreement and the Trademark Security Agreement and to reassign to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in the trademarks, trademark registrations and trademark applications acquired pursuant to the terms of the Loan Agreement and the Trademark Security Agreement.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank; signatures commence on following page.]

TRADEMARK REEL: 003715 FRAME: 0292 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Agreement to be signed and sealed by its duly authorized officer, on January  $\mathcal{L}_{\perp}$ , 2008.

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

("Assignor")

Name: John L. Palerm

Title: Vice President

# CORPORATE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF GEORGIA

COUNTY OF (obb

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this \_\_\_\_\_ day of January, 2008, by \_\_\_\_\_\_\_, a \_\_\_\_\_\_\_ of Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, on behalf of such national bank. He or she is personally known to me or has produced \_\_\_\_\_\_ as identification.

Notary Public-Signature

[Print Name]

My Commission Expires: December 12, 2010

[NOTARIAL SEAL]

-2-

TRADEMARK REEL: 003715 FRAME: 0293